
 

 

Permit Application No.: 17-121                                             Rules:  Stormwater Management, Waterbody 

                       Crossings and Structures, Wetland  

              Protection,  and Exception 

Applicant:        Minnehaha Creek Watershed District                                                               Received: 3/29/17 

Project:             Minnehaha Preserve Enhancement Project                                                   Complete:   3/30/17 

Location:          7250 &7252 Excelsior Boulevard, St. Louis Park Park                                     Noticed:  3/30/17                                                                                                                                                             

   
Recommendation: 
Approval with conditions:   

  
Background: 
The Minnehaha Creek Watershed District (MCWD or District) has applied for an MCWD permit for Stormwater 

Management, Waterbody Crossings and Structures, and Wetland Protection- Buffers for the construction of a 

parking lot and trail-boardwalk to provide access to the Minnehaha Preserve on their property located at 7250 and 
7252 Excelsior Boulevard in the City of St. Louis Park.  

 

This Project follows the Japs Olson Redevelopment Project (MCWD Permit 15-413) during which the company 

demolished the former ApplianceSmart building to build a new parking lot. Under a cooperative agreement 

between Japs Olson and MCWD, Japs Olson constructed stormwater management filtration basins on the 

property at 7250 Excelsior Boulevard, then deeded the facilities and residual greenspace (totaling 3.67 acres of 

land) to MCWD. This project proposes to add a small parking lot and trail on the site to create access and 

connection to the Minnehaha Preserve boardwalk system that was completed in 2015.  

 

The parking lot (0.17-acre) and trail (0.15-acre) are proposed to add 0.32-acre of impervious surface to the site. 

The project area drains to Minnehaha Creek.  

 
This permit is before the Board of Managers for determination because the Managers have directed that 

applications for permits for District Projects must be brought before the Board of Managers for determination. In 

addition, Project staff has requested approval of an exception from strict compliance with the buffer criteria in 

Section 5 of the Wetland Protection rule. Under Section 5 the applicant is required to provide a 75-foot base 

buffer and 40-foot base buffer between the trail and the adjacent wetland complex on site. Due to the location of 

the existing filtration basins and the wetland complex, the applicant is unable to maintain the minimum 50% 

buffer width requirement for the wetland or meet the total buffer width requirement. This project is among the 

outcomes of MCWD’s partnership with the Japs Olson Company, owners of parcel adjacent to the west, which 

has reduced the impervious surface of the site by more than 3 acres and results in greater water resource benefit 

through wetland vegetation restoration and stormwater management enhancement.   

 

Stormwater Management: 

The District exercises regulatory authority for Stormwater Management in the City of St. Louis Park. The 

Stormwater Management rule is applicable when there is new impervious surface or replacement of existing 

impervious surface. The Project proposes 0.32-acre of new impervious surface on the 8.27-acre site, therefore the 

rule is triggered. Under Section 2(d)(2) of the Stormwater Management Rule, the construction of trails or 

sidewalks that do not exceed 12-feet in width and are bordered on the downgradient side(s) by pervious buffer 

averaging at least one-half the width of the trail are exempt from the Stormwater Management Rule. The 0.15 

acres of imperviousness for the trail as proposed by this project is exempt from meeting Stormwater Management 

treatment requirements as outlined in the rule since the trail is 6-feet in width and bordered on both sides by 

pervious buffer greater than 3-feet in width.  

 

For sites undergoing redevelopment that are greater than five acres with less than 40% site disturbance and less 
than a 50% increase of impervious surface, the project must provide phosphorus, rate, and volume control only 

for the remaining additional impervious surface.  

 

The Project proposes 0.17-acre or 7,825 square feet of new impervious surface for the construction of the parking 

lot. Of the proposed 7,825 square foot parking lot, 5,224 square feet is directed to the new filtration system 

constructed by Japs Olson and 2,601 square feet is directed to the existing Excelsior Pond that the District 

constructed on adjacent property it owns as part of an earlier phase of the Minnehaha Preserve Project.  

 



 

 

To meet the District’s volume control rule, the applicant must provide 1,304 cubic-feet (0.03 acre-feet) of 

abstraction. The volume control for the project will be provided for by the recently constructed Japs-Olson 

filtration system. This filtration system was oversized for the Japs-Olson and Meadowbrook construction and 

contains 0.15 acre feet of remaining filtration volume which is more than this project requires. The 5,224 square 

feet of parking lot that drains to these filtration basins is treated for abstraction.  

 

The Excelsior Pond is designed as a NURP pond and therefore does not meet MCWD volume controls via 
abstraction. Since 2,601 square feet of the parking lot drains to the Excelsior Pond and abstraction is infeasible due 

to the existing stormwater management facility design and capability, the Applicant must demonstrate the pond can 

provide the same Phosphorus reduction as if that portion of drainage was routed to the filtration basins sized to treat 

2-inches of runoff (50% abstraction credit given for filtration) under Section 3(c)(2) of the rule. To meet MCWD 

phosphorus controls, The project is required to provide 0.19lbs of phosphorus removal per year. Currently, the 

existing filtration system provides 0.16 lbs of total phosphorus removal per year. According to P8 calculations, the 

Excelsior Pond provides a 33% removal efficiency which removes approximately 16.2 lbs of phosphorus per year 

from the upstream watershed, thus demonstrating the available capacity to treat for the required remaining 0.03 lbs 

of total phosphorus removal.  

 

Section 3(c)(2) of the rule also requires that where abstraction is not feasible, the applicant must provide 

abstraction to the greatest extent feasible, and at least 0.5-inches, and phosphorus control in an amount equivalent 
to that which would be achieved through abstraction of one inch of rainfall from the site’s impervious surfaces. 

The applicant has demonstrated that abstraction of the 2,601 square feet of impervious that drains to the Excelsior 

Pond is infeasible due to existing BMP design and capability, and also that the equivalent phosphorus removal is 

achieved through this facility. However, the Applicant is not able to provide 0.5-inch abstraction over the 2,601 

square feet directed to the Excelsior Pond. This requirement is analyzed as an exception as the applicant has 

demonstrated that the filtration basins are capable of providing abstraction for the entire parking lot and also 

provide greater stormwater capacity for the entire site.  

 

The rate control requirement mandates that there can be no-net increase in the peak runoff rate for the 1-, 10-, and 

100-year storm events at the downgradient property boundary. HydroCAD calculations show that the increase in 

impervious surface to the existing Excelsior Pond will not cause an increase in rates to Minnehaha Creek. 
Additionally, rates of water leaving the filtration basins will remain in conformance with the District rules under 

the original Japs Olson permit.  

 

In accordance with Section 8 (a), there are no new point sources discharged into the adjacent wetlands without 

pretreatment. Additionally, there are no proposed structures as part of this Project, therefore, Section 3(e) is not 

included in this analysis.  

 

Stormwater management practices meet the District’s requirements upon approval of the Exception for 

Stormwater Management Section 3(c)(2). 

 

Waterbody Crossings and Structures:  
The District exercises regulatory authority for Waterbody Crossings and Structures in the City of St. Louis Park. 

The Waterbody Crossings and Structures rule is applicable when a boardwalk or associated structure comes in 

contact with the bed or bank of any waterbody. As part of the proposed project, the District will construct a 70-

foot segment of boardwalk to connect the trail to the existing Minnehaha Preserve trail system. The Boardwalk 

crossing traverses a segment of wetland identified as Preserve on the District’s Functional Assessment of 

Wetlands (FAW) and also a Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Public Water Wetland.  

 

Because the wetland is a public water, paragraph 3(a) of the rule requires the project to meet a demonstrated 

public benefit. The proposed structure meets the public benefit by addressing one of the District’s goals outlined 

in the 2007 Comprehensive Water Resources  Management Plan: 

 

Recreation. Promote the recreational use, where appropriate, of surface waters within MCWD by providing 
recreation opportunities for citizens by promoting the use and enjoyment of water resources with the intent of 

increasing the livability and quality of life within the watershed.  

 

This boardwalk crossing has been designed to provide approximately 3-feet of separation above the wetland to 

allow for bounce and vegetation growth and does not result in an impact to upstream or downstream flood stage 



 

 

of the wetland, therefore hydraulic capacity is maintained and water quality of the wetland is not adversely 

impacted. The wetland is not considered navigable therefore analysis of Section 3(c) is not applicable. The 

boardwalk provides a minimum two-foot upland bank passage to meet the wildlife upland passage requirement of 

Section 3(d).   

 

Under Section 3(f), the design must represent the minimal impact solution evaluated against two alternative 

designs. The first alternative would be to avoid the crossing completely, but that would result in a “no-build” 
scenario which does not meet the goal of the project. The second alternative would be to connect the trail through 

upland area to the existing trail; however, MCWD does not hold property rights to connect the trail through 

adjacent upland. The applicant has demonstrated a minimal impact solution through locating the crossing at the 

narrowest point of the wetland.    

 

 The Project as designed meets the District’s Waterbody Crossings and Structures rule.  

 

Wetland Protection:  

MCWD is the local government unit charged with administering the Wetland Conservation Act (WCA) within 

the City of St. Louis Park. A WCA Notice of Decision was issued for the Wetland Boundary and Type on June 

7th, 2012. One wetland was identified adjacent to the parcel that is now MCWD Property as part of the Reach 20 

Project (Minnehaha Creek Preserve). This project does not propose any wetland impacts; therefore, further 
approvals under WCA or MCWD’s Wetland Protection Rule as pertains to wetland impacts are not required.  

 

The District exercises regulatory authority for Wetland Protection in the City of St. Louis Park. The buffer 

requirements of the District’s Wetland Protection rule are applicable for any project triggering the Stormwater 

Management rule or the Waterbody Crossings and Structures rule.  

 

Under Section 5(a) of the Wetland Protection rule, buffers must be placed adjacent to all wetlands that will be 

impacted or are downgradient from activity. Therefore, the construction of the trail adjacent to the wetland is 

subject to this rule.  

 

Buffer width was determined as required under Section 5(b), the management class for the wetland is based on 
the District’s FAW. Along the project property, approximately 428-linear feet of the wetland downgradient from 

the areas to be disturbed is classified as Manage 1 and 285 linear feet runs along wetland classified as Preserve. 

Buffers must be provided around the wetland in accordance with the management class and the buffer averaging 

allowed under Section 6(e) as shown in the table below.  

 

Monumentation of buffers with language required by paragraph 5 (d) is provided at the locations noted on the site 

plan included here as Attachment 4. Signs are located every 100 feet meeting the MCWD requirement. 

 

Wetland Management 

Class 

Base 

Buffer 

Width 

Required Buffer 

Width and Area 

Provided Buffer Width 

and Area 

Shortfall 

Southern 

Portion  

1 40’ 20’(min)- 80’ (max) 

17,120 SF 

8.4’ (min) -67.8’ (max) 

13,711 SF 

3,409 SF 

Northern 
Portion  

Preserve 75’ 37.5’ (min)-150’ (max)  
21,375 SF 

35.1’ (min)-103.3’ (max) 
20,141 SF 

1,234 SF 

 

The applicant has identified all available buffer space between the trail and the adjacent wetland, however, due to 

the location of the existing filtration BMPs and the location of the wetland complex, the applicant is unable to 

meet the minimum buffer width requirement or provide the total area of buffer required for either management 

class. The shortfall of buffer width and total buffer provided per MCWD buffer requirements is discussed in the 

exception section below.  

 

A portion of the buffer area is located in proximity to the area of trail construction in such a way that it may be 

disturbed by construction. Project plans include details providing that in the event that buffer area is disturbed, it 

will be revegetated in accordance with Section 7 of the Wetland Protection Rule.  

 

 

 



 

 

Exception: 

 

Under the District’s Exception Rule, the Board of Managers may grant an exception from a provision of these 

rules requiring a particular treatment method or management method, or setting forth a design specification of 

such a method, on a determination that the proposed application will achieve a greater degree of water resource 

protection than would strict compliance with the provision.  

 
Stormwater Management: 

Section 3(c)( of the rule also requires that where abstraction is not feasible, the applicant must provide abstraction 

to the greatest extent feasible, and at least 0.5-inches, and phosphorus control in an amount equivalent to that 

which would be achieved through abstraction of one inch of rainfall from the site’s impervious surfaces. The 

applicant has demonstrated that abstraction of the 2,601 square feet of impervious that drains to the Excelsior 

Pond is infeasible due to existing BMP design and capability, and also that the equivalent phosphorus removal is 

achieved through this facility. However, the Applicant is not able to provide 0.5-inch abstraction over the 2,601 

square feet directed to the Excelsior Pond. This requirement is analyzed as an exception as the applicant has 

demonstrated that the filtration basins on-site are capable of providing abstraction as it would be required for the 

entire parking lot 0.03-acre feet for 7,825 square feet of impervious surface, and also have additional stormwater 

treatment capacity of 0.12-acre-feet of abstraction.  

 
Wetland Protection: 

The Applicant is unable to provide the total buffer width required for this project, or minimal buffer width in 

some locations, due to the location of existing stormwater management filtration basins that were built as part of 

the Japs Olson Redevelopment Project in agreement with the District.  

 

Wetland buffers are required in order to protect wetlands from polluted run-off from impervious surfaces. A 

healthy buffer will provide infiltration, reduce runoff rates to the wetland, and provide riparian habitat.  

 

In August 2015, the District executed a Cooperative Agreement with the Japs-Olson Company and the City of St. 

Louis Park for stormwater management related to the redevelopment project. The collaboratively developed 

stormwater management agreement obligated Japs-Olson to convey approximately 3.67 acres of land to the 
District that would be integrated with the District’s contiguous restored Minnehaha Preserve Project. This 3.67 

acres of land includes the filtration basin system that provides stormwater management treatment for the Japs 

Olson redevelopment. The project as a whole resulted in a 3.67 acre decrease of impervious surface, has provided 

excess stormwater treatment, and has included wetland vegetation restoration, resulting in a recreational and 

educational benefit to the public and an overall greater natural resource benefit to Minnehaha Creek and adjacent 

wetlands than would simply meeting the minimum and base buffer width requirements for the adjacent wetlands.  

 

Summary: 

The Minnehaha Creek Watershed District is proposing to construct a parking lot, trail and boardwalk connection 

that will trigger the District’s Stormwater Management, Waterbody Crossings and Structures, and Wetland 

Protection rules. The project requires an exception to Section 3(c)(2) of the Stormwater Management Rule and 
the Section 5 of the Wetland Protection Rule. Since this Project is part of previously approved stormwater 

management and wetland enhancement projects that result in greater green space and stormwater treatment to 

Minnehaha Creek, staff recommends approval of the MCWD permit application and exception with the 

conditions provided above. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Permit Application 

2. Site Location Map 

3. Notice of Decision 

4. Site Plan 

 
 

___________________________________        ___________________________________________ 
   Katherine Sylvia                                                                                          Date: 4/13/17 
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